# 504326802 04/18/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4373487

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
YUN DU	04/04/2017
LIANG HAN	02/01/2017
LIN CHEN	01/03/2017
CHIHONG ZHANG	01/17/2017
HONGJIANG SHANG	01/25/2017
JING WU	01/05/2017
ZILIN YING	02/01/2017
CHUN YU	12/16/2016
GUOFANG JIAO	01/02/2017
ANDREW GRUBER	12/20/2016
ERIC DEMERS	01/18/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	QUALCOMM INCORPORATED			
Street Address:	5775 MOREHOUSE DRIVE			
City:	SAN DIEGO			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	92121-1714			

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15379195	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9497600404

**Email:** efiling@knobbe.com

Correspondent Name: KNOBBE MARTENS OLSON & BEAR LLP

Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	QCMLF.591A
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN GRAHAM
SIGNATURE:	/Brian Graham/
DATE SIGNED:	04/18/2017

**Total Attachments: 44** source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page1.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page2.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page3.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page4.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page5.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page6.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page7.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page8.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page9.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page10.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page11.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page12.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page13.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page14.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page15.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page16.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page17.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page18.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page19.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page20.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page21.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page22.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page23.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page24.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page25.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page26.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page27.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page28.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page29.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page30.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page31.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page32.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page33.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page34.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page35.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page36.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page37.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page38.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page39.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page40.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page41.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page42.tif

source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page43.tif source=Updated Assignment - QCMLF.591A#page44.tif

### WHEREAS, WE,

- 1. **Yun Du**, a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 2. **Liang Han,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 3. **Lin Chen,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 4. **Chihong Zhang,** a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 5. **Hongjiang Shang,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 6. **Jing Wu,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 7. **Zilin Ying**, a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 8. **Chun Yu,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of Rancho Santa Fe, California,
- 9. **Guofang Jiao,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 10. **Andrew Gruber**, a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of Arlington, Massachusetts,
- 11. **Eric Demers,** a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,

have conceived of one or more processes, methods, machines, articles of manufacture, designs, compositions of matter, inventions, discoveries or new or useful improvements relating to **GENERAL PURPOSE REGISTER ALLOCATION IN STREAMING PROCESSOR** (collectively the "**INVENTIONS**") for which WE have executed and/or may execute one or more patent applications therefor; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, WE do hereby acknowledge that WE have sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to said INVENTIONS, including all patent applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said INVENTIONS in the United States, including but not limited to U.S. Application No(s). 15/379,195 filed **December 14**, 2016, Qualcomm Reference No. 163308, and all provisional applications relating thereto, (and do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE and its representative to hereafter add herein such application number(s) and/or filing date(s) when known), and all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents of the United States which may have granted or may be granted hereafter thereon and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions to any of the foregoing and all patents issuing thereon in the United States;

AND WE further do acknowledge and agree that WE have sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, all rights of priority under International Conventions, Treaties, or Agreements, and the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in said INVENTIONS, including all inventions related thereto or thereof, and all patent applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any foreign country, countries, or treaty/union organizations, and all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, patent of addition applications, confirmation applications, validation applications, utility model applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents which may have granted or may be granted hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions thereof;

AND WE DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications or registrations, to issue all patents for said INVENTIONS to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that WE will communicate promptly to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, any facts known to us respecting said INVENTIONS, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all applications and certificates, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths, and provide all lawful assistance to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, to obtain and enforce patent protection for said INVENTIONS in all countries;

Done at _	Den Digo LOCATION	A on_	Athof April 201)	Tu Zy	
Done at _	LOCATION	_, on _	DATE	Liang Han	
Done at _	LOCATION	_, on _	DATE	Lin Chen	
Done at _	LOCATION	_, on _	DATE	Chihong Zhang	
Done at _	LOCATION	_, on _	DATE	Hongjiang Shang	
Done at _	LOCATION	_, on <sub>_</sub>	DATE	Jing Wu	
Done at _	LOCATION	_, on .	DATE	Zilin Ying	
Done at _	LOCATION	_, on _	DATE	Chun Yu	
Done at _	LOCATION	_, on	DATE	Guofang Jiao	
Done at _	LOCATION	_, on	DATE	Andrew Gruber	
Done at _	LOCATION	_, on	DATE	Eric Demers	

24739767

### WHEREAS, WE,

- 1. **Yun Du**, a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 2. **Liang Han,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 3. **Lin Chen,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 4. **Chihong Zhang,** a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 5. **Hongjiang Shang,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 6. **Jing Wu,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 7. **Zilin Ying**, a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 8. **Chun Yu**, a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of Rancho Santa Fe, California,
- 9. **Guofang Jiao,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 10. **Andrew Gruber**, a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of Arlington, Massachusetts,
- 11. **Eric Demers,** a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,

have conceived of one or more processes, methods, machines, articles of manufacture, designs, compositions of matter, inventions, discoveries or new or useful improvements relating to **GENERAL PURPOSE REGISTER ALLOCATION IN STREAMING PROCESSOR** (collectively the "**INVENTIONS**") for which WE have executed and/or may execute one or more patent applications therefor; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, WE do hereby acknowledge that WE have sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to said INVENTIONS, including all patent applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said INVENTIONS in the United States, including but not limited to U.S. Application No(s). 15/379,195 filed **December 14**, 2016, Qualcomm Reference No. 163308, and all provisional applications relating thereto, (and do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE and its representative to hereafter add herein such application number(s) and/or filing date(s) when known), and all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents of the United States which may have granted or may be granted hereafter thereon and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions to any of the foregoing and all patents issuing thereon in the United States;

AND WE further do acknowledge and agree that WE have sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, all rights of priority under International Conventions, Treaties, or Agreements, and the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in said INVENTIONS, including all inventions related thereto or thereof, and all patent applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any foreign country, countries, or treaty/union organizations, and all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, patent of addition applications, confirmation applications, validation applications, utility model applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents which may have granted or may be granted hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions thereof;

AND WE DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications or registrations, to issue all patents for said INVENTIONS to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that WE will communicate promptly to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, any facts known to us respecting said INVENTIONS, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all applications and certificates, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths, and provide all lawful assistance to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, to obtain and enforce patent protection for said INVENTIONS in all countries;

Done at		, on		
_	LOCATION		DATE	Yun Du
Done at $\frac{3}{2}$	LOCATION	on_	2/1/2017 DATE	Liang Han
Done at _	LOCATION	_, on _	DATE	Lin Chen
Done at _	LOCATION	_, on _	DATE	Chihong Zhang
Done at _	LOCATION	on .	DATE	Hongjiang Shang
Done at _	LOCATION	_ on <sub>-</sub>	DATE	Jing Wu
Done at _	LOCATION	_, on _	DATE	Zilin Ying
Done at _	LOCATION	_, on _	DATE	Chun Yu
Done at _	LOCATION	_, on _	DATE	Guofang Jiao
Done at _	LOCATION	_, on _	DATE	Andrew Gruber
Done at _	LOCATION	_, on _	DATE	Eric Demers

24739767

### WHEREAS, WE,

- 1. **Yun Du**, a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 2. **Liang Han,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 3. **Lin Chen,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 4. **Chihong Zhang,** a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 5. **Hongjiang Shang,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 6. **Jing Wu,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 7. **Zilin Ying,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 8. **Chun Yu,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of Rancho Santa Fe, California,
- 9. **Guofang Jiao,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 10. **Andrew Gruber**, a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of Arlington, Massachusetts,
- 11. **Eric Demers,** a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,

have conceived of one or more processes, methods, machines, articles of manufacture, designs, compositions of matter, inventions, discoveries or new or useful improvements relating to **GENERAL PURPOSE REGISTER ALLOCATION IN STREAMING PROCESSOR** (collectively the "**INVENTIONS**") for which WE have executed and/or may execute one or more patent applications therefor; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, WE do hereby acknowledge that WE have sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to said INVENTIONS, including all patent applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said INVENTIONS in the United States, including but not limited to U.S. Application No(s). 15/379,195 filed **December 14**, 2016, Qualcomm Reference No. 163308, and all provisional applications relating thereto, (and do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE and its representative to hereafter add herein such application number(s) and/or filing date(s) when known), and all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents of the United States which may have granted or may be granted hereafter thereon and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions to any of the foregoing and all patents issuing thereon in the United States;

AND WE further do acknowledge and agree that WE have sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, all rights of priority under International Conventions, Treaties, or Agreements, and the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in said INVENTIONS, including all inventions related thereto or thereof, and all patent applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any foreign country, countries, or treaty/union organizations, and all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, patent of addition applications, confirmation applications, validation applications, utility model applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents which may have granted or may be granted hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions thereof;

AND WE DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications or registrations, to issue all patents for said INVENTIONS to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that WE will communicate promptly to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, any facts known to us respecting said INVENTIONS, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all applications and certificates, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths, and provide all lawful assistance to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, to obtain and enforce patent protection for said INVENTIONS in all countries;

Done at		, on		
_	LOCATION		DATE	Yun Du
Done at _	LOCATION	, on _	DATE	Liang Han
				Lin Chen
Done at _	LOCATION	_, on _	DATE	Chihong Zhang
Done at _	LOCATION	, on _	DATE	Hongjiang Shang
Done at _	LOCATION	_, on	DATE	Jing Wu
Done at _	LOCATION	_, on _	DATE	Zilin Ying
Done at _	LOCATION	, on _	DATE	Chun Yu
Done at _	LOCATION	_, on	DATE	Guofang Jiao
Done at _	LOCATION	_ on	DATE	Andrew Gruber
Done at _	LOCATION	_, on _	DATE	Eric Demers

24739767

### WHEREAS, WE,

- 1. **Yun Du**, a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 2. **Liang Han,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 3. **Lin Chen,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 4. **Chihong Zhang,** a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 5. **Hongjiang Shang,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 6. **Jing Wu,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 7. **Zilin Ying**, a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 8. **Chun Yu**, a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of Rancho Santa Fe, California,
- 9. **Guofang Jiao,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 10. **Andrew Gruber**, a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of Arlington, Massachusetts,
- 11. **Eric Demers,** a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,

have conceived of one or more processes, methods, machines, articles of manufacture, designs, compositions of matter, inventions, discoveries or new or useful improvements relating to **GENERAL PURPOSE REGISTER ALLOCATION IN STREAMING PROCESSOR** (collectively the "**INVENTIONS**") for which WE have executed and/or may execute one or more patent applications therefor; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, WE do hereby acknowledge that WE have sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to said INVENTIONS, including all patent applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said INVENTIONS in the United States, including but not limited to U.S. Application No(s). 15/379,195 filed **December 14**, 2016, Qualcomm Reference No. 163308, and all provisional applications relating thereto, (and do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE and its representative to hereafter add herein such application number(s) and/or filing date(s) when known), and all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents of the United States which may have granted or may be granted hereafter thereon and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions to any of the foregoing and all patents issuing thereon in the United States;

AND WE further do acknowledge and agree that WE have sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, all rights of priority under International Conventions, Treaties, or Agreements, and the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in said INVENTIONS, including all inventions related thereto or thereof, and all patent applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any foreign country, countries, or treaty/union organizations, and all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, patent of addition applications, confirmation applications, validation applications, utility model applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents which may have granted or may be granted hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions thereof;

AND WE DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications or registrations, to issue all patents for said INVENTIONS to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that WE will communicate promptly to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, any facts known to us respecting said INVENTIONS, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all applications and certificates, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths, and provide all lawful assistance to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, to obtain and enforce patent protection for said INVENTIONS in all countries;

Done at		, on	DATE	
<del></del>	LOCATION	<del></del> .	DATE	Yun Du
Done at		_, on	DATE	
	LOCATION		DATE	Liang Han
Done at	LOCATION	_, on		
				Lin Chen
517	75 Moreholise	0r.,	1/17/2017 DATE	Corgue
Done at Z	LOCATION	<i>J</i> , on _	DATE	Chihong Zhang
Done at		_, on _	DATE	
	LOCATION		DATE	Hongjiang Shang
Done at		on.		
	LOCATION	_,	DATE	Jing Wu
<b>D</b>				
Done at	LOCATION	_, on	DATE	Zilin Ying
				Ü
Done at		, on _	DATE	
	LOCATION		DATE	Chun Yu
Done at		on.		
	LOCATION	-/ ``	DATE	Guofang Jiao
Dana 4				
Done at	LOCATION	_, on _	DATE	Andrew Gruber
	LOCATION		OME	WHOLEM GIRDEL
Done at		_, on	DATE	
	LOCATION		DATE	Eric Demers

24739767

### WHEREAS, WE,

- 1. **Yun Du**, a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 2. **Liang Han,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 3. **Lin Chen,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 4. **Chihong Zhang,** a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 5. **Hongjiang Shang,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 6. **Jing Wu,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 7. **Zilin Ying**, a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 8. **Chun Yu**, a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of Rancho Santa Fe, California,
- 9. **Guofang Jiao,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 10. **Andrew Gruber**, a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of Arlington, Massachusetts,
- 11. **Eric Demers,** a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,

have conceived of one or more processes, methods, machines, articles of manufacture, designs, compositions of matter, inventions, discoveries or new or useful improvements relating to **GENERAL PURPOSE REGISTER ALLOCATION IN STREAMING PROCESSOR** (collectively the "**INVENTIONS**") for which WE have executed and/or may execute one or more patent applications therefor; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, WE do hereby acknowledge that WE have sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to said INVENTIONS, including all patent applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said INVENTIONS in the United States, including but not limited to U.S. Application No(s). 15/379,195 filed **December 14**, 2016, Qualcomm Reference No. 163308, and all provisional applications relating thereto, (and do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE and its representative to hereafter add herein such application number(s) and/or filing date(s) when known), and all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents of the United States which may have granted or may be granted hereafter thereon and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions to any of the foregoing and all patents issuing thereon in the United States;

AND WE further do acknowledge and agree that WE have sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, all rights of priority under International Conventions, Treaties, or Agreements, and the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in said INVENTIONS, including all inventions related thereto or thereof, and all patent applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any foreign country, countries, or treaty/union organizations, and all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, patent of addition applications, confirmation applications, validation applications, utility model applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents which may have granted or may be granted hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions thereof;

AND WE DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications or registrations, to issue all patents for said INVENTIONS to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that WE will communicate promptly to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, any facts known to us respecting said INVENTIONS, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all applications and certificates, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths, and provide all lawful assistance to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, to obtain and enforce patent protection for said INVENTIONS in all countries;

Done at		, on		
	LOCATION	·	DATE	Yun Du
Done at	LOCATION	, on	DATE	Liang Hao
Done at	LOCATION	, on	DATE	Lin Chen
Done at _	LOCATION	_, on	DATE	Chihong Zhang
Done at 🧘	an Diego LOCATION	, on <u></u>	/ <u>25/26/7</u> DATE	Hongjiang Shang
Done at	LOCATION	, on	DATE	Jing Wu
Done at	LOCATION	, on	DATE	Zilin Ying
Done at _	LOCATION	, on	DATE	Chun Yu
Done at _	LOCATION	, on	DATE	Guofang Jiao
Done at	LOCATION	, on	DATE	Andrew Gruber
Done at	LOCATION	, on	DATE	Eric Demers

24739767

## WHEREAS, WE,

- 1. **Yun Du**, a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 2. **Liang Han,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 3. **Lin Chen,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 4. **Chihong Zhang,** a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 5. **Hongjiang Shang,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 6. **Jing Wu,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 7. **Zilin Ying**, a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 8. **Chun Yu**, a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of Rancho Santa Fe, California,
- 9. **Guofang Jiao,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 10. **Andrew Gruber**, a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of Arlington, Massachusetts,
- 11. **Eric Demers,** a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,

have conceived of one or more processes, methods, machines, articles of manufacture, designs, compositions of matter, inventions, discoveries or new or useful improvements relating to **GENERAL PURPOSE REGISTER ALLOCATION IN STREAMING PROCESSOR** (collectively the "**INVENTIONS**") for which WE have executed and/or may execute one or more patent applications therefor; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, WE do hereby acknowledge that WE have sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to said INVENTIONS, including all patent applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said INVENTIONS in the United States, including but not limited to U.S. Application No(s). 15/379,195 filed **December 14**, 2016, Qualcomm Reference No. 163308, and all provisional applications relating thereto, (and do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE and its representative to hereafter add herein such application number(s) and/or filing date(s) when known), and all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents of the United States which may have granted or may be granted hereafter thereon and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions to any of the foregoing and all patents issuing thereon in the United States;

AND WE further do acknowledge and agree that WE have sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, all rights of priority under International Conventions, Treaties, or Agreements, and the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in said INVENTIONS, including all inventions related thereto or thereof, and all patent applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any foreign country, countries, or treaty/union organizations, and all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, patent of addition applications, confirmation applications, validation applications, utility model applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents which may have granted or may be granted hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions thereof;

AND WE DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications or registrations, to issue all patents for said INVENTIONS to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that WE will communicate promptly to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, any facts known to us respecting said INVENTIONS, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all applications and certificates, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths, and provide all lawful assistance to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, to obtain and enforce patent protection for said INVENTIONS in all countries;

	. 00		
LOCATION		DATE	Yon Da
LOCATION	- 031 <u></u>	DATE	Liang Han
LOCATION	, on	DATE	Lin Chen
LOCATION	en	DATE	Chihong Zhang
LOCATION		DATE	Hoogjisag Shaag
LOCATION	, on	01/05/201) DATE	Zing Vu Neg Wu
LOCATION	, on	DATE	Zilin Ying
LOCATION	, 08	DATE	Chus Yu
LOCATION	, on	DATE	Guofang Jiao
LOCATION	, 08	DATE	Andrew Gruber
LOCATION	, 08	DATE	Eric Demers
	LOCATION  LOCATION  LOCATION  LOCATION  LOCATION  LOCATION	LOCATION  LOCATION  LOCATION  LOCATION  LOCATION  LOCATION  AND LOCATION  LOCATION	LOCATION DATE  LOCATION DATE

24739767

### WHEREAS, WE,

- 1. **Yun Du**, a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 2. **Liang Han,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 3. **Lin Chen,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 4. **Chihong Zhang,** a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 5. **Hongjiang Shang,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 6. **Jing Wu,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 7. **Zilin Ying**, a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 8. **Chun Yu,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of Rancho Santa Fe, California,
- 9. **Guofang Jiao,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 10. **Andrew Gruber**, a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of Arlington, Massachusetts,
- 11. **Eric Demers,** a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,

have conceived of one or more processes, methods, machines, articles of manufacture, designs, compositions of matter, inventions, discoveries or new or useful improvements relating to **GENERAL PURPOSE REGISTER ALLOCATION IN STREAMING PROCESSOR** (collectively the "**INVENTIONS**") for which WE have executed and/or may execute one or more patent applications therefor; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, WE do hereby acknowledge that WE have sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to said INVENTIONS, including all patent applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said INVENTIONS in the United States, including but not limited to U.S. Application No(s). 15/379,195 filed **December 14**, 2016, Qualcomm Reference No. 163308, and all provisional applications relating thereto, (and do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE and its representative to hereafter add herein such application number(s) and/or filing date(s) when known), and all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents of the United States which may have granted or may be granted hereafter thereon and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions to any of the foregoing and all patents issuing thereon in the United States;

AND WE further do acknowledge and agree that WE have sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, all rights of priority under International Conventions, Treaties, or Agreements, and the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in said INVENTIONS, including all inventions related thereto or thereof, and all patent applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any foreign country, countries, or treaty/union organizations, and all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, patent of addition applications, confirmation applications, validation applications, utility model applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents which may have granted or may be granted hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions thereof;

AND WE DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications or registrations, to issue all patents for said INVENTIONS to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that WE will communicate promptly to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, any facts known to us respecting said INVENTIONS, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all applications and certificates, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths, and provide all lawful assistance to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, to obtain and enforce patent protection for said INVENTIONS in all countries;

Done at		, on		
······································	LOCATION	- W	DATE	Yun Du
Done at _	LOCATION	on_	DATE	Liang Han
Done at _	LOCATION	, ວກ ຼ		
				Lin Chen
Done at	LOCATION	<b>,</b> on _	DATE	Chihong Zhang
Done at	LOCATION	_, on _	DATE	Hongjiang Shang
Done at	LOCATION	_, on _	DATE	Jing Wu
Done at _	San Diego LOCATION	'_, on _	2/1/2017 DATE	Zilin Ying
Done at_	LOCATION	_, on _	DATE	Chun Yu
Done at _	LOCATION	, on _	DATE	Guofang Jiao
Done at _	LOCATION	_, on _	DATE	Andrew Gruber
Done at _	LOCATION	_, on .	DATE	Eric Demers

24739767

### WHEREAS, WE,

- 1. **Yun Du**, a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 2. **Liang Han,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 3. **Lin Chen,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 4. **Chihong Zhang,** a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 5. **Hongjiang Shang,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 6. **Jing Wu,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 7. **Zilin Ying**, a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 8. **Chun Yu**, a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of Rancho Santa Fe, California,
- 9. **Guofang Jiao,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 10. **Andrew Gruber**, a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of Arlington, Massachusetts,
- 11. **Eric Demers,** a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,

have conceived of one or more processes, methods, machines, articles of manufacture, designs, compositions of matter, inventions, discoveries or new or useful improvements relating to **GENERAL PURPOSE REGISTER ALLOCATION IN STREAMING PROCESSOR** (collectively the "**INVENTIONS**") for which WE have executed and/or may execute one or more patent applications therefor; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, WE do hereby acknowledge that WE have sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to said INVENTIONS, including all patent applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said INVENTIONS in the United States, including but not limited to U.S. Application No(s). 15/379,195 filed **December 14**, 2016, Qualcomm Reference No. 163308, and all provisional applications relating thereto, (and do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE and its representative to hereafter add herein such application number(s) and/or filing date(s) when known), and all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents of the United States which may have granted or may be granted hereafter thereon and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions to any of the foregoing and all patents issuing thereon in the United States;

AND WE further do acknowledge and agree that WE have sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, all rights of priority under International Conventions, Treaties, or Agreements, and the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in said INVENTIONS, including all inventions related thereto or thereof, and all patent applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any foreign country, countries, or treaty/union organizations, and all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, patent of addition applications, confirmation applications, validation applications, utility model applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents which may have granted or may be granted hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions thereof;

AND WE DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications or registrations, to issue all patents for said INVENTIONS to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that WE will communicate promptly to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, any facts known to us respecting said INVENTIONS, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all applications and certificates, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths, and provide all lawful assistance to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, to obtain and enforce patent protection for said INVENTIONS in all countries;

Done at	LOCATION	on	DATE	***************************************	Yun Du
Done at	LOCATION	on	DATE		Liang Han
Done at	LOCATION	on	DATE		Lin Chen
Done at	LOCATION	, on	DATE		Chihong Zhang
Done at	LOCATION	on	DATE		Hongjiang Shang
Done at	LOCATION	on	DATE		Jing Wu
Done at	LOCATION	, on			Zilin Ying
Done at	LOCATION	, on	2/16/16 DATE		Chron-Su Chron-Su
Done at	LOCATION	, on	DATE		
Done at	LOCATION	on	DATE		Andrew Gruber
Done at	LOCATION	, on	DATE	and a second	Eric Demers

24739767

### WHEREAS, WE,

- 1. **Yun Du**, a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 2. **Liang Han,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 3. **Lin Chen,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 4. **Chihong Zhang,** a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 5. **Hongjiang Shang,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 6. **Jing Wu,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 7. **Zilin Ying**, a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 8. **Chun Yu**, a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of Rancho Santa Fe, California,
- 9. **Guofang Jiao,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 10. **Andrew Gruber**, a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of Arlington, Massachusetts,
- 11. **Eric Demers,** a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,

have conceived of one or more processes, methods, machines, articles of manufacture, designs, compositions of matter, inventions, discoveries or new or useful improvements relating to **GENERAL PURPOSE REGISTER ALLOCATION IN STREAMING PROCESSOR** (collectively the "**INVENTIONS**") for which WE have executed and/or may execute one or more patent applications therefor; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, WE do hereby acknowledge that WE have sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to said INVENTIONS, including all patent applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said INVENTIONS in the United States, including but not limited to U.S. Application No(s). 15/379,195 filed **December 14**, 2016, Qualcomm Reference No. 163308, and all provisional applications relating thereto, (and do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE and its representative to hereafter add herein such application number(s) and/or filing date(s) when known), and all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents of the United States which may have granted or may be granted hereafter thereon and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions to any of the foregoing and all patents issuing thereon in the United States;

AND WE further do acknowledge and agree that WE have sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, all rights of priority under International Conventions, Treaties, or Agreements, and the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in said INVENTIONS, including all inventions related thereto or thereof, and all patent applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any foreign country, countries, or treaty/union organizations, and all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, patent of addition applications, confirmation applications, validation applications, utility model applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents which may have granted or may be granted hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions thereof;

AND WE DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications or registrations, to issue all patents for said INVENTIONS to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that WE will communicate promptly to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, any facts known to us respecting said INVENTIONS, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all applications and certificates, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths, and provide all lawful assistance to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, to obtain and enforce patent protection for said INVENTIONS in all countries;

Done at	LOCATION	, on		
	LOCATION	Ī	DATE	Year De
Done at	LOCATION	, on	DATE	Liang Han
Done at _	LOCATION	, on	DATE	Lin Chen
Done at _	LOCATION	, on	DATE	Chihong Zhang
Done at _	LOCATION	, on	DATE	Hongjiang Shang
Done at _	LOCATION	, on	DATE	Jing Wu
Done at _	LOCATION	, on	DATE	Zilin Ying
Done at _	LOCATION	on	DATE	Chun Yu
Done at	San Diego LOCATION	, on	2/2017 DATE	Guofang Jiao
Done at _	LOCATION	, on	DATE	Andrew Gruber
Done at _	LOCATION	_, on	DATE	Eric Demers
24739767				

# WHEREAS, WE,

- 1. **Yun Du**, a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 2. **Liang Han,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 3. **Lin Chen,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 4. **Chihong Zhang,** a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 5. **Hongjiang Shang,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 6. **Jing Wu,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 7. **Zilin Ying**, a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 8. **Chun Yu**, a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of Rancho Santa Fe, California,
- 9. **Guofang Jiao,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 10. **Andrew Gruber**, a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of Arlington, Massachusetts,
- 11. **Eric Demers,** a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,

have conceived of one or more processes, methods, machines, articles of manufacture, designs, compositions of matter, inventions, discoveries or new or useful improvements relating to **GENERAL PURPOSE REGISTER ALLOCATION IN STREAMING PROCESSOR** (collectively the "**INVENTIONS**") for which WE have executed and/or may execute one or more patent applications therefor; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, WE do hereby acknowledge that WE have sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to said INVENTIONS, including all patent applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said INVENTIONS in the United States, including but not limited to U.S. Application No(s). 15/379,195 filed **December 14**, 2016, Qualcomm Reference No. 163308, and all provisional applications relating thereto, (and do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE and its representative to hereafter add herein such application number(s) and/or filing date(s) when known), and all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents of the United States which may have granted or may be granted hereafter thereon and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions to any of the foregoing and all patents issuing thereon in the United States;

AND WE further do acknowledge and agree that WE have sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, all rights of priority under International Conventions, Treaties, or Agreements, and the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in said INVENTIONS, including all inventions related thereto or thereof, and all patent applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any foreign country, countries, or treaty/union organizations, and all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, patent of addition applications, confirmation applications, validation applications, utility model applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents which may have granted or may be granted hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions thereof;

AND WE DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications or registrations, to issue all patents for said INVENTIONS to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that WE will communicate promptly to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, any facts known to us respecting said INVENTIONS, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all applications and certificates, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths, and provide all lawful assistance to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, to obtain and enforce patent protection for said INVENTIONS in all countries;

Done at	LOCATION	_, on	e tij en jeden de			<u> </u>
	LOCATION		DATE		Yun Du	
	and the same of the same					
Done at _	LOCATION	_, on				
	LOCATION		DATE		Liang Han	
Done at	LOCATION	_, on	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	<del></del>
					Lin Chen	
Done at _	LOCATION	_, on				<del></del>
	LOCATION		DATE		Chihong Zhang	
Done at	LOCATION	_, on	DATE		Hongjiang Shang	<del></del>
	LOCATION		DATE		riongliang Shang	
ъ.						
Done at _	LOCATION	_, on	DATE		Jing Wu	
	BOOMING		DITTE		omg wa	
Dona at		on				
Done at _	LOCATION	_, 011	DATE	. <u>.                                   </u>	Zilin Ying	<del></del> :
Done at		• on				
	LOCATION		DATE		Chun Yu	<del></del>
Done at	LOCATION	, on				
	LOCATION		DATE		Guofang Jiao	
			r 1		$\frac{1}{2}$	
Done at $\underline{\mathcal{K}}$	LOCATION	_, on <u>[</u> Z	120/16			
	LOCATION'		DATE		Andrew Gruber	
Done at _	LOCATION	_, on		<u></u>		<del></del>
	LOCATION		DATE		Eric Demers	

24739767

### WHEREAS, WE,

- 1. **Yun Du**, a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 2. **Liang Han,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 3. **Lin Chen,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 4. **Chihong Zhang,** a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 5. **Hongjiang Shang,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 6. **Jing Wu,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 7. **Zilin Ying**, a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 8. **Chun Yu**, a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of Rancho Santa Fe, California,
- 9. **Guofang Jiao,** a citizen of China, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,
- 10. **Andrew Gruber**, a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of Arlington, Massachusetts,
- 11. **Eric Demers,** a citizen of United States, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive San Diego, California 92121 and a resident of San Diego, California,

have conceived of one or more processes, methods, machines, articles of manufacture, designs, compositions of matter, inventions, discoveries or new or useful improvements relating to **GENERAL PURPOSE REGISTER ALLOCATION IN STREAMING PROCESSOR** (collectively the "**INVENTIONS**") for which WE have executed and/or may execute one or more patent applications therefor; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, WE do hereby acknowledge that WE have sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to said INVENTIONS, including all patent applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said INVENTIONS in the United States, including but not limited to U.S. Application No(s). 15/379,195 filed **December 14**, 2016, Qualcomm Reference No. 163308, and all provisional applications relating thereto, (and do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE and its representative to hereafter add herein such application number(s) and/or filing date(s) when known), and all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents of the United States which may have granted or may be granted hereafter thereon and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions to any of the foregoing and all patents issuing thereon in the United States;

AND WE further do acknowledge and agree that WE have sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, all rights of priority under International Conventions, Treaties, or Agreements, and the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in said INVENTIONS, including all inventions related thereto or thereof, and all patent applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any foreign country, countries, or treaty/union organizations, and all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, patent of addition applications, confirmation applications, validation applications, utility model applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents which may have granted or may be granted hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions thereof;

AND WE DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications or registrations, to issue all patents for said INVENTIONS to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that WE will communicate promptly to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, any facts known to us respecting said INVENTIONS, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all applications and certificates, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths, and provide all lawful assistance to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, to obtain and enforce patent protection for said INVENTIONS in all countries;

Done at	LOCATION	, on		
	LOCATION	_	DATE	Yun Du
Done at	LOCATION	, on		
_	LOCATION		DATE	Liang Han
Done at_	LOCATION	on _		
	LOCATION		DATE	Lin Chen
Done at_	LOCATION	_, on _		
	LOCATION		DATE	Chihong Zhang
Done at _	LOCATION	on_	T- 4 POT	interpretation in the control of the
	LOCATION		DATE	Hongjiang Shang
Done at _	LOCATION	_, on _	The Artist	Jing Wu
	LOCATION		DATE	ama aan
Done at _	LOCATION	_, on _	DATE	Zilin Ying
				ziin zing
Done at_	LOCATION	_, on _	DATE	Chun Yu
Done at _	LOCATION	_, on _	DATE	Guofang Jiao
Done at_	LOCATION	_, on _	DATE	Andrew Gruber
				8. 0
Done at_	San Diego LOCATION	_, on _	1/18/17	Eic Demers
	LOCATION		DATE	Eric Demers

24739767

PATENT REEL: 042281 FRAME: 0047

RECORDED: 04/18/2017